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The Honorable John Cornyn OPINION £:() 87 "'OFHCEEXOEFCJ#VEEAETHM GENERAY
Attomey General of Texas gt
Price Daniel Building - Z &’Z

i Toxas 78711 | FILE # ML 4210-02.
D #__ 424/,2,

Re: Request for Attorney General Opinion regarding political party membership

ATTENTION: Opinion Committee

Dear General Cornyn:

At the request of Granbury 1.S.D., | am seeking your opinion regarding the application of Section 161.005 of
the Election Code to a member of the board of trustees of a school district. The questions presented are:

1. May a member of a school district board of trustees be a candidate for or serve as county chair for a
political party?
2. May a member of a school district board of trustees serve as a precinct chair of a political party?

Section 161.005 of the Election Code provides that a person who is a candidate for or serving as a county or
precinct chair of a political party may not be “the holder of, an elective office of the federal, state, or county
govemment.”

In Op. Tex. Att'y Gen. No. H-876 (1976), a conclusion was reached that a predecessor statute to Section
161.005 prohibited a school trustee from serving as a county or precinct chair. However, the statute in effect
at that time applied more broadly to a person holding “any office of profit or trust.” The current statute-applies
only to an “elective office of the federal, state, or county govemment,” which we believe to be offices included
in the general election of state and county officers. As school board trustees are not elected in the general
election of state and county officers, it appears that a current trustee is not statutorily prohibited from serving
as a county or precinct chair. In light of the statutory changes that have occurred since the above-referenced
opinion was issued, we request your consideration at this time of questions 1 and 2 presented above.

A copy of the letter we received from the school district describing conflicting opinions received by the district
regarding the questions presented is enclosed. If you have any questions, please contact David Anderson,
General Counsel, at 463-9720.

Sincere!i yours,

Nelson
ommissioner of Education
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November 21, 2001

Texas Education Agency
Commissioner of Education Jim Nelson
1701 N Congress Ave.

Austin, TX 78701

RE: Attorney General Opinion

Dear Commissioner Nelson,

On Monday November 12, 2001 the Granbury School Board passed a motion to have me
request your assistance in getting an Attorney General Opmron on two issues that mgy-

effect the Granbury Independent School District. The two issues are: g.f N
T
1. Can a current Independent School Board trustee be a candidate or serve as a Coufity .
Chair for a political party? £
2. Can a current Independent School Board trustee serve as a precinct chair of a polmcal:_. - f:’
party at the same time as being on the school board? S m T

|
The first question has been presented via phone to attorneys at the Secretary of State and”
the Republican Party of Texas. Both of these entities found nothing prohibiting the
running or serving. The attorneys for the School District , Walsh, Anderson, Brown,
Schulze & Aldridge, cited a 1976 opinion H-876 by the Texas Attorney General on Texas
Election Code 161.005, article 3.04, subdivision 3, that a school district trustee is barred
from acting as county chair of a political party. They further referenced Op. Texas Att’y
Gen. No. 0-2056 (1940), where the Attorney General determined that school trustees and
drainage commissioners are “public officers of this state” and thus prohibiting from
serving as chair of a county political party when the statue referred to officers “under the
United States or this state, or any town or city in this state.”
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The second question has not been presented to the school attorneys but received similar
no conflict answers from the Secretary of State and Republican Party of Texas attorneys.

Thanks in advance for your assistance on this matter.

Sincerely,

2y

erry Campbell
Secretary
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